pfta061-cc.doc
06/02/2007  IWM-K531
version : CC
WALL-MOUNT CONTACTLESS READER
Information in this document is subject to change without notice. Reproduction without written permission of PRO ACTIVE is forbidden. PRO ACTIVE and the PRO ACTIVE  logo are registered
trademarks of PRO ACTIVE SAS. All other trademarks are property of their respective owners.
 TECHNICAL DATASHEET Page 1/2
Pro Active

Clip to close
BOTTOM VIEW
ORDER CODES
IWM-K531-485 Wall-mount contactless reader, RS-485 output.
IWM-K531-WGD Wall-mount contactless reader, Wiegand output.
IWM-K531-DTC Wall-mount contactless reader, Dataclock output.
Output configuration can easily be changed afterwards.
3 different order codes are provided for convenience only.
PIN ASSIGNMENT
 IWM-K531-485 IWM-K531-WGD IWM-K531-DTC
1 VCC - 12 V DC power supply
2 GND - common
3 RS-485 bus A Not used Not used
4 RS-485 bus B Not used Not used
5 Not used Data 0 output Data output
6 Not used Data 1 output Clock output
7 Not used Red LED input
8 Not used Green LED input
Pins marked as “not used” must be kept unconnected
pfta061-cc.doc
06/02/2007  IWM-K531
version : CC
WALL-MOUNT CONTACTLESS READER
Information in this document is subject to change without notice. Reproduction without written permission of PRO ACTIVE is forbidden. PRO ACTIVE and the PRO ACTIVE  logo are registered
trademarks of PRO ACTIVE SAS. All other trademarks are property of their respective owners.
 TECHNICAL DATASHEET Page 2/2
Pro Active
Parc Gutenberg
13 voie Lacardon
91120 Palaiseau
France
Phone :
Fax :
e-mail :
website :
+33 1 64 53 20 10
+33 1 64 53 20 18
S.A.S. au capital de 227 000 €
R.C.S. EVRY B 429 665 485
A.P.E. 722 Z
VAT # : FR 27 429 665 482 00015
SPECIFICATIONS
ISO compliance ISO/IEC 14443-A/B 1, 2 & 3 RS-485 operation (IWM-K531-485)
   2-wire RS-485 serial bus with optional addressing
RFID operating frequency 13.56 MHz  Up to 8 readers can be operated on the same bus
  Baud rate : 38400bps (default) or 9600bps2
Card reading distance 5cm typ., min 0cm, max 8cm Distance to controller : max 30m
 depending both on card characteristics and Output format 3 : 64 bits (8 bytes)
 Installation particularities   ASCII hexadecimal strings (16 characters)
  Red & green LEDs : Driven by short commands over the serial link.
Supported cards Philips MIFARE Classic & UltraLight
 Philips DESFIRE, SmartMX, MIFARE ProX Wiegand operation (IWM-K531-WGD)
 Infineon SLE66  2-wire interface DATA1 & DATA0 active low
 STMicroelectronics ST19 Distance to controller : max 30m
 … Output format 3 : 32 bits (4 bytes)
 Other cards (Calypso1, Jewel, SR176…) : Red & green LEDs : Driven by the controller (2 input lines, active low)
 on request.
Transmitted data 14443-A : card’s unique ID (4, 7 or 12 bytes) Dataclock operation (IWM-K531-DTC)
 14443-B : card PUPI (4 bytes)  2-wire interface DATA & CLOCK active low
Distance to controller : max 30m A specific reader firmware may be developed on request to retrieve data
on memory or T=CL cards Output format 3 : 32 bits BCD (10 digits)
  Red & green LEDs : Driven by the controller (2 input lines, active low)